











NEw JersEY FCONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Authority
FROM: Caren S. Franzini
Chief Executive Officer
DATE: April 10,2012

SUBJECT: Sequins Inc. DBA Sequin City
$221,250 Direct Loan

Request:
[) Consent to twelve (12) month principal moratorium [4/1/2012 to 3/ 1/13] to provide short term cash

flow relief to borrower.

2) Extend the loan amortization from fifteen (15) years to twenty (20) years to support working capital
nceds in the longer term. Approval of this request will be subject to additional financial
requirements.

Background:
Sequins Inc. DBA Sequin City (“Sequins”) is a manufacturer of embroidered sequined fabrics supplied

to the fashion district in NYC, Broadway costume designers, and major American theme parks including
Disneyland & Disney World.

The company had been operating out of a 5,000 square foot leased facility in West New York for nine
years when the landlord decided to demolish the building and develop a strip mall. The principal had
limited time to move and found a 14,000 square foot manufacturing plant in North Bergen that was
being sold along with several high quality sequin manufacturing machines and inventory.

On April 12, 2011, the Members approved a $225,000 direct term loan in conjunction with a $187,000
SBA 504 loan (provided through NJ Business Finance Corporation) to acquire the property.
Unfortunately due to time needed to resolve loan documentation issues with the SBA, closing was
delayed about 3 months until late October.

During this time the company expended cash reserves to cover increased rent, loan fees and fund the
business. However, the cash reserves were insufficient to cover costs and resulted in the company
extending its payables to vendors and other obligations.

To provide cash flow relief needed to meet outstanding obligations, staff is recommending twelve (12)
months principal moratorium. In addition, staff is recommending the amortization also be extended
from fifteen to twenty years to reduce debt service requirements. The savings will provide the company




an opportunity to improve cash flow and to rebuild cash reserves expended during the delay. In addition
the amortization will be the same as the SBA financing. To provide Mr. Hill with financial and
management tools, statf has reached out to UCEDC’s mentoring program to assist with this technical
assistance.

Recommendation:

Consent to a twelve month principal moratorium and extcension of the amortization of the loan from
fifteen years to twenty years is recommended. Approval will provide debt service relief and support the
working capital needs of this manufacturing company.

Approval will be subject to the following:

For the 12 month principal moratorium - Borrower’s obtaining technical assistance and agreement to
submit interim income statements beginning June 30

For the extension of amortization period - receipt and review of 2011 company and personal financial
information

Prepared by: Tejinder Gill




NEw JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Authority

FROM: Caren S. Franzini
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: April 10, 2012

SUBJECT: Woodrose Properties Golden Swan, LLC
P21755

Request:

The purpose of this memo is to request that the Members of the Board modify a $750,000 direct
loan under the Fund for Community Economic Development program. This modification will
(1) extend the commitment expiration date of the direct loan from December 27, 2011 to June
29, 2012, and (2) add the Northeast Regional Council of Carpenters as a co-borrower.

Background:

On January 12, 2010, the Members of the Board approved a $750,000 direct loan to Woodrose
Properties Golden Swan, LLC (“Woodrose” or the “Company”). This project involved the
redevelopment of a dilapidated and long time vacant building in the City of Trenton into a
mixed-use facility. Providing a corporate guarantee on the loan is the NJ Regional Council of
Carpenters. Note that in April 2011 the NJ Regional Council of Carpenters formally changed its
name to the Northeast Regional Council of Carpenters (“NRCC”).

Approval of this modification is requested. All other items as stated in the original approval will

remain the same. H o
u‘/]ﬁ /——-
/
. //

Prepared by: David A. Lawyer

Woodrose Properties Golden Swan, LLC
Aprit 10,2012







New Jersey ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Authority

FROM: Caren S. Franzini
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: April 10,2012

SUBJECT: Incentives Modifications
(For Informational Purposes Only)

On September 11, 2001, and as amended on September 16, 2003, the Members of the Authority
approved a delegation of authority to the Chief Executive Officer and staff to approve certain BEIP
modifications.

Attached is a list of the BEIP modifications that were approved in the 1st quarter ending March 31,

3//§;

!
i
i

Prepared by: C. Craddock g



ACTIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY
QUARTER ENDING MARCH 2012

BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Name Action

Modification

AIG SunAmerica Asset Management Corp. Reduction of NEC & Grant Award
Percentage

Decrease in the grant award percentage from
75% to 65% due to a reduction of jobs created.
The decline in business was due to the downturn
in the economy.

CommVauit Systems, Inc. Name Change

Name Change from CommVault Systems, inc. to
CommVault Americas, Inc.

KPMG LLP Reduction of NEC & Grant Award
Percentage

Decrease in the grantaward perceniage from
65% to 60% due to a reduction of jobs created.
The decline in business was due to the downturn
in the economy and the company over-
estimating the number of jobs they were to
create at the project site at the end of the base
years.

Vonage Holdings Corporation and Affiliates Name Change of Grantees

Name Change from Vonage Marketing, Inc to
Vonage Marketing, LLC. and Vonage Network,
Inc. to Vonage Network, LLC.

UEZ Energy Sales Tax Exemption for Manufacturers

[General Mills Operations, LLC [salem Annual Extensicn

!Extension to December 31, 2012




NEw JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Authority
FROM: Caren S. Franzini, Chief Executive Officer

DATE: April 10,2012

SUBJECT: Delegated Authority Approvals for Ist Quarter 2012,
For Informational Purposes Only

Name

EDA
Exposure

Action

APCO Petroleum
Corp.

$ 921,639

Extend the maturity of the Main Street participation loan 32
months to February 2017 and consent to the Bank’s release
of $250,000 in cash and residential property taken as
abundance of caution in exchange for a pari passu position on
remaining collateral (11 gas stations) that adequately secures
the loan. This represents a significant improvement in
collateral as previously EDA was subordinate to $9.3 million
in bank debt.

Time Sight
Systems, Inc.

$ 785,896

Restructure principal payments on the Edison Innovation
Fund loan from monthly to annual payments based on an
increasing percentage of revenue and extend the maturity
date by 2 years to November 2016. EDA obtained
additional warrants as required per policy.

Singh Gas

$ 467,346

Extend the HSDRF loan maturity 2 years to January 2014,
with an initial 6 months interest only period, to allow time for
receipt of insurance proceeds and permit borrower to repay
the outstanding balance.

John’s Uptown
Mobile, LLC

$ 76,285

Extend the defaulted UST loan to August 2015 to allow the
Borrower additional time to repay the loan in full.

Borough of
Woodbine

$ 50,000

Extend the CED loan maturity for 2 years to January 2014 to
allow the redeveloper to secure permits for closure and
capping of the landfill which is required in advance of
construction of a bio-fuels facility on the project site.

Prepared by: Daniel Weick

i
S/







NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Authority
FROM: Caren S. Franzini, Chief Executive Officer
DATE: April 10,2012

SUBJECT: Projects Approved Under Delegated Authority - For Informational Purposes Only

The following projects were approved under Delegated Authority in March 2012:

New Jersey Business Growth Fund:

)

2)

Robert Bifani, LLC (P37311, located in Howell Township, Monmouth County, is the real
estate holding company formed to take ownership of the project property. The operating
company, Mid-State Heating and Cooling Inc. is owned by Robert J. Bifani, and operates as
a heating and air conditioning contractor. Services offered include maintenance, repair and
installation of heating and air conditioning units/systems for residential and commercial
clients. PNC Bank approved a $690,000 bank loan with a five-year, 25% guarantee of
principal outstanding, not to exceed $172,500. Proceeds will be used to purchase
commercial real estate. Currently, the company has 29 employees and plans to create five
additional jobs within the next two years.

Incineration Recycling Services, Inc. (P37372), located in Camden City, Camden County,
was formed in 1960 as a privately owned, nationally recognized recycler of materials relating
to all aspects of industry, including the core business of industrial packaging. This includes
but is not limited to, 5-110 gallon drums and pails and intermediate bulk containers ranging
from 150-500 gallon. They process any recyclable product, including neutralization and
shredding, neutralizing and crushing, and neutralization and incineration. PNC Bank
approved a $110,000 bank loan with a five-year, 25% guarantee of principal outstanding, not
to exceed $27,500. Proceeds will be used to purchase equipment. The company currently
has fifteen employees and plans to create one new position over the next two years.

NJ Main Street Program:

1)

J.L. Dobbs, Inc. (P37328 & P37331), West Deptford Township, Gloucester County, was
formed in 1986 as a rental service for cranes and operators and also provides storage and
trucking services. Roma Bank approved a $2,000,000 loan contingent upon a 50% EDA
guarantee, not to exceed $1,000,000, and a $200,000 working capital line of credit contingent
upon a 50% EDA guarantee. Currently, the company has fourteen employees and plans to
create one new position over the next two years.

MAILING ADDRESS: | PO Box 990 | TrenTon, N 08625-0990

SHIPPING ADDRESS: | 36 WEST STATE STREET | TRENTON, NJ 08625 | 609.858.6700 | e-mail: njeda@njeda.com | www.njeda.com



2)

3)

4)

Montville Petroleum Inc. (P37346), located in Upper Saddle River Borough, Bergen County,
was founded in 2006 as an Exxon gas station. Operations include a convenience store
branded as Tiger Mart, which has an ATM and sells lottery tickets. TD Bank approved a
$2,323,000 term loan with a 22.2%, $516,000 Authority participation and a five-year, 25%
guarantee of principal outstanding, not to exceed $451,750. The company currently has five
employees and plans to create two jobs over the next two years.

Northview, Inc. (P37347), located in Paramus Borough, Bergen County, was formed in 1976
as an Exxon-Mobil gas station. Operations include a Discount Tire location. TD Bank
approved a $1,385,127 term loan with a 22.3%, $308,806 Authority participation and a five-
year, 25% guarantee of principal outstanding, not to exceed $269,080. Currently, the
company has eight employees and plans to create one additional job within the next two
years.

Wayne Minimart, Inc. (P37325), Wayne Township, Passaic County, was formed in 2009 as
an Exxon gas station and On The Run convenience store. TD Bank approved a $1,334,000
mortgage, with a $236,000 (17.69%) Authority participation. The company currently has six
employees and plans to create two new positions within the next two years.

Premier Lender Program:

D

1595 MacArthur Blvd, LLC (P37312), located in Mahwah Township, Bergen County, is a
newly formed real estate holding company that was formed to purchase the project property.
The operating company, Dimensional Communications, Inc. was established in 1963 as a
designer and manufacturer of integrated structures for trade show booths, museum exhibit
design, multimedia design, and interiors. M&T Bank approved an $8,310,000 bank loan
with a $1,250,000 (15%) Authority participation. Proceeds will be used to purchase
commercial property and equipment, to renovate the property, and engineering and
architectural fees. The company currently has 72 employees and plans to create 30 new
positions over the next two years.

Prepared by: D. Lawyer

DL/gvr

i r—




REAL ESTATE






>
N4

ﬁ&o
NS

New JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Authority

FROM: Caren §. Franzini
Chief Executive Officer

RE: Acquisition and Rehabilitation of Five State Police Barracks
Budget Revision

DATE: April 10, 2012

The Members are asked to approve an increase in the budget from $8.660 million to $8.835
million for the State Police Barracks Acquisition and Rehabilitation project. The increase is
primarily attributable to the inclusion of $205,000 in funding provided by Treasury’s Division of
Property Management and Construction (DPMC) for the project’s initial Pre-Acquisition
Services. Treasury has confirmed that the Authority may apply these funds toward project costs
rather than reimbursing DPMC as allowed under the Authority’s May 2009 reimbursement
resolution.

Background
In January 2009, the Members approved a Memorandum of Understanding between the

Authority and DPMC and a budget, in the amount of $155.000, for Pre-Acquisition Services
related to the acquisition and rchabilitation of six State Police Barracks.! After the Members
approved the MOU and the budget, DPMC provided the Deposit, $155,000 to fund the services
as required by the MOU. The MOU approved by the Members provided, “In the cvent EDA
anticipates expending or incurring Pre-Acquisition Services expenses that will exceed the
balance of the Deposit, EDA may submit a supplemental requisition request to DPMC, with
appropriate documentation, which shall be paid by DPMC to™ the Authority within 30 days.

Subsequently, in May 2009, the Members approved a resolution declaring the Authority’s intent
to issue bonds to fund the project and reimburse costs incurred prior to the issuance of the bonds

with bond proceeds.

In March 2011, the Managing Director of Finance and Development (Real Estate) requested that
DPMC fund an additional $50,000 for the property acquisition surveys and environmental due

' I'he initial feasibility study included six barracks. DPMC removed one barrack from the study. In October 2009,
the Members approved the acquisition of five barracks.

MAILING Aporess: | PO Box 990 | TeentoN, Ni 08625-0990
SHipeinG ADDREES: | 36 Wesy Stave StReer | Tmewtow, NJ 08625 | 609.2921800 | e-maik njeda@njeda.com | www.njeda.com

@




diligence to acquire the properties. In April 2011, DPMC funded the additional amount and the
Authority provided the services required to purchase the barracks.

The Pre-Acquisition Services activities paid/accrued under the MOU are summarized below:

Deseription o Amount
Tite | $717.00
- Architectural and Engineering Feasibility $161,967.64
Construction Management Feasibility , $30,600.00 .
Procurement Adminisirative Costs , $1.427.34
Total Uses | $194,111.98

The current balance of DPMC f{unds held by the Authority is $10.888.02 ($205.000 minus
$194.111.98). In March 2012, DPMC agreed to permit the Authority to use the remaining
balance for the barracks rehabilitation; DPMC’s approval is required for this use because the
MOU provides that “In the event that Pre-Acquisition Services expenses actually expended or
incurred in connection with Pre-Acquisition Services are less than the estimated expenses, the
balance” of the funds would be refunded to DPMC.

In October 2009, the Members approved the purchase of the barracks and in June 2011, the
Members approved the Lease. the Agreement to Purchase the Property, the project budget, and
the issuance of bonds for the acquisition and the rehabilitation of the barracks. The budget the
Members approved in 2011 included the Pre-Acquisition Service uses but the budget did not
include the $205.000 provided by DPMC as a source of funds. The June 2011 budget included
funds that would allow the Authority to reimburse DPMC for the Pre-Acquisition Services
provided under the MOU from bond resources, consistent with the May 2009 reimbursement

resolution.

Authority and DPMC staffs have consulted and agree that under the MOU it was never the
partics’ intention to repay DPMC from bond proceeds, the Deposit, or any additional funds
remaining from the Pre-Acquisition Services. Accordingly, DPMC has agreed that the Authority
may include the $205.000 as a source of funds.

Attached as Exhibit A is the revised budget, which shows the ditferences between the June 2011
approved budget and the proposed budget. The budget reflects the following:

e The reduction of available bond sources from $8.660 million to $8.630 million (the bond
sale produced $30.000 less than anticipated).

¢ The reduction of budget line items to reflect the loss of $30,000 in bond proceeds.

¢ The inclusion of the Deposit and additional funds ($203,000) provided by DPMC as an
additional source of funds.

e Adjustments to budget line items to reflect the line item being fully expended with funds
in surplus or in need of funds. The rchabilitation cost has been increased to reflect
current construction estimates.  Any budget line surplus is moved to the contingency and




any funding deficiency in a budget line item is taken from the contingency.

e Added as a source is interest earned to date in the trustce held construction bond account
(this will continue to increase as interest is carned). These funds will be made available
as additional contingency to the project as needed.

With these budget adjustments, the project uses increase to $8.835 million from $8.660 million
and the total available sources are increased to $8.837 million from $8.660 million.

Recommendation
I ask that the Members approve the revised project budget as attached to this memo.

av.s

e T 7
Cargn S. l'ranzm/

Chikf Executive Offic

Prepared by:  Juan Burgos




EXHIBIT A: Revised Budget for the Acquisition and Rehabilitation of Five State Police
Barracks




Project Cost Report (FCRY: Budger

42002

State Police Barracks

Preter {date o bIOVE

FE2OHLR

Bosrd Approvk  Yooal Bulppt ’
{ven of Fands Budget Sripntents  Adjesvd Wodeet Bulges Vachus
LA Acewiitisn
Vot Burmacks $5.600. 008 FE ok Dt i
Tl Closo Cost §54 006G fE X5 ST EW
{03 Real Fatate Taxes and Related Fegs S35 LN 549 Y X BEE
Sedpiniol Acyuistion S5.711,008 SEASTALT p=EN 2 3
R ehst staticn Ry Teos b T S
Comstruction Masagement 10M) Fee €2 4500 KI5 Bk A
Permuta and Related Foes L3R,09% 4 for 2o
L& W Worker Traimwng Fae LK) LE4% §?§§;¥4§
Subtotal fmprovements SLATHUSS frE e 1388738
508 Profeoshwel Servives ) ) )
0T Archutect aed Brginear (A ¢ Fr Dostn & Comstruction S202 B0t BT |
302 A B Feasibality & Acquisgion Dne Orhgence SHERAM0 $163 ik 424
I3 0M Prf:s:q;gimcmm Services 1 Foandalty & Design} SS;:‘LH)O %&&m <13
LM Fonmaie pmd Sbwboierr st
10§ fond Fees $41G00 00 FHASSS TRy
407 insurssce Boilder's Bisk  Laabedny J PLL Y SIS0 (00 W BRY b
€03 bLega S0 D00 po 0 1
104 Procurement Sdmtoisranve Loty $5.427 kit kA
A0 £ — ;
S0l Prowst Contingency £362 478 2% 43} AR
Subtotal Contingeoey SHLATE 23248 ST
w M Adweabrtcwbive Fab
e Moy ——
6,01 Rehaloliotion Seevices Fee SB%.(B}Q;?:) 55 Gy S350 0% 05 A 56
Rl Adwinistritive Fee L350, D000 - FIOGEND j ot
12041 3 m2
wrsd appeaved  Toint Fadget
Lses Bubps _Adjumients _ Adjound Wodw tdgst Yorigens
Nomannary of §en
PO Acpestion 711008 PRI AT Bartazy 53573
200 bmprovements HATI IS Shas3 I8 a0 et
L0 Professional Serviges prc te 3= R $3
306 Fmance and ADRinsuaton e62 £ %04 pa R LRL
300 Contingency S3HZATE $232.431 S1 e
6.9 Administrative Fee i‘ﬁw ) Srsnaon S
Total User $R558.008. fige v 4 SREIO08 L E RS
#2001
Hoad Appruved
Sontes Bodgyt
T8 Snwrces of Feoly ‘ -
261 Bond Proceeds $3.660.000 HVLRR B 530000 Loy
TH? Bond Imerest 0 1448 RLESE
763 DPME Pre-Acaursition Services Depenss £0 s BI5% 05 )
Yol Saurces $4,660.500 $176.64% $B.E30.548 EIECNE Y







MNew jersey ECONGMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Authority

FROM: Caren S. Franzin
Chief Executive Officer

RE: Higher Education Public Private Partnership Program
The College of New Jersey
“Cammpus Town™ Development

DATE: April 10, 2012

Summary
The Members are asked to approve The College of New Jersey's (“Applicant”™) application to

develop 137 apartments and 78,000+ SF of ground floor commercial retail (the “Project” or
“Development™) on approximately 12.5% acres of land on the Applicant’s campus under the
Higher Education Private Public Partnership Program (the “Program”) established by P.L. 2009,
¢. 90 (the *Act™). In December 2011, the State House Commission approved the transfer of 11
parcels (6.5+ acres) to the Applicant for this Development, and the remaining 18 parcels (6+
acres) are owned by the Applicant. The project’s total development cost will be approximately
$56.371 million. Under the Act, the “Authority shail review all completed applications” and
~{n]o project shall be undertaken until final approval has been granted by the [Aluthority.” Staff
performed a substantive review of the Applicant’s application and supporting documentation in
accordance with the Act and pursuant to the Authority’s Higher Education Institution Public-
Private Partnership Program Guidelines (the “Guidelines™) and recommends approval of the
Applicant’s Project. The Authority’s approval will be subject to the Applicant submitting
additional items that are outlined below.

&



Background

The Authority's Scope of Review

Under the Program, the Authority must review and approve an application, which, in order to be
complete, must contain the following items:

I, afull narrative description of the project;
2. a public-private partnership agreement between the State or county college and the
private developer:;

3. aland lease or land agreement;

4. financial information including the estimated costs and financial documentation for
the project;

5. adetailed project schedule (i.e. timetable) for completion of the project extending no

more than five years after consideration and approval;

6. DPMC classification information for the required contractors and/or subcontractors;

7. evidence of arrangements for entering into project labor agreements and paying
prevailing wages for development and long range maintenance plan contracts of the
project; and

%, evidence of arrangements for issuance of the required bonds.

The financial documentation shall include a long-range maintenance plan that will “specify the
expenditures that qualify as an appropriate investment m maintenance.” [n addition, the
Authority may impose “other requirements that the [Ajuthority deems appropriate or necessary.”

Within the Act’s deadline of February 1, 2012, the Applicant submitted a complete application
for the Project with adequate exhibits and supporting documentation which included an adequate
form of the Ground Lease which serves as the partnership agreement for this Project. As
required by the Act, Real Estate Division Staff deemed the application complete on February 2%

The Act requires that any project undertaken through the Program must be financed in whole by
the private entity. Staff has reviewed the project documents to confirm that the private partner
assumes full financial responsibility for the construction of the Project and that the Applicant has
no financial responsibility for the construction of the Project. The Act also requires that the State
or institution of higher education must retain full ownership of the land upon which any project
undertaken through the Program. Staff has reviewed the Project documents to confirm that the
Applicant will retain full ownership of the land where the Project will be developed.

Project Description

In September 2010, The Applicant issued a request for qualifications and proposals to select a
private partner to design, develop, construct, manage, and operate a Campus Town Center on its
campus. Four parties responded to the RFP, and a result of the process, the Applicant selected
the PRC Group of Companies (“PRC Group” or “Group™), through a single purpose entity —
PRC Campus Centers, LLC (“Project Owner”), to own, design, develop, construct, manage and
operate the Development. On January 24, 2012, the Applicant’s Board of Trustees (“Trustees”™)

2
=




approved the partnership document, the Ground Lease (“Lease™), between the Applicant and the
Project Owner.

The 12.5% acres proposed for the Development are immediately south of the Applicant’s main
campus entrance off of Route 31 (Pennington Road). The lot is bound by Pennington Road to
the West, Metzger Drive to the East, and a single residential home to the South.

The Proposed development will include the following apartments and possible initial retail
components:

Apartments Units Avg Unit SF Beds Ann. Unit Rent
Ef. & 1 Bedroom 23 412 23 $11.900
2 Bedroom 33 720 66 $21.800
3 Bedroom 3 1024 9 $31.500
4 Bedroom 78 1242 312 $39,600
137 4160
Propesed Retail SF Rent Ann, Rent
Health Food / Vitamins 2,218 $21 SF NNN $46.578
Florist 1.067 %20 SF NNN $21,340
Restaurant 3814 $21 SF NNN 539,094
Hair 7 Spa 1,552 $21 SF NNN $32,592
Hoagics / Subs 1,232 $22 SF NNN $27.104
Art/ Framing 986 20 SFNNN $19,720
Optical 1,067 $20 SF NNN $21,340
Print/ Copy 2,814 $19 SF NNN $53.466
Sushi 1,552 €22 SF NNN $34,144
Fitness Center 11,000 $17 SFNNN $187.000
fce Cream / Yogurt 1,552 $22 SF NNN $34,144
Sporting Goods 1,552 $19 SF NNN 329,488
Brew Pub 11,092 $25 SF NNN $277,300
Cell Phone 1.552 $22 SF NNN $34,144
Pharmacy 14,207 §22 SF NNN £312,554
Bookstore 14,500 $20 SF NNN $290,000
Bank 3,000 $22 SF NNN $66,000
TBD 4,243 %21 SF NNN $89,103
78,000 $1,635,111.00

The Project will include seven to ten buildings and two main parking areas. Six of the buildings
will be mixed use (two to three residential floors over ground floor retail). These buildings will
create the “town center.” Two of the buildings may have an exclusive retail use (currently
proposed as a bank and maintenance facility). Parking, approximately 499 spaces, will be



mcluded at both ends of the Project with two additional lots near the proposed bank and
maintenance butlding. A bell tower, incorporated into the building that will include the college
bookstore. will serve as a focal point for the Project, as a “marker” for the Development from
Route 31, and as a plaza for open air seating and events. The Project will also include direct
access to Pennington Road with a traffic signal.  The Project Owner estimates that the
Development will create 325 construction jobs and 150 permanent jobs (residential and
commercial combined).

In accordance with the Guidelines, staff reviewed the Applicant’s description of the Project and
its design.  The Development’s design and planning incorporates current smart growth {e.g.,
town center with a pedestrian friendly strectscape) and green building (i.c., LEED Silver
standard incorporated into the design) principles.  Staff concludes that the Applicant has
proposed a feasible project plan and design.

Summeary of the Partership Document
Each party s role, responsibilities and benefits in the transaction are summarized below:

» Applicant. The Applicant will lease approximately 12,54 acres to the Project Owner for the
Development. The Lease will have a term of 30 years, starting on the “date of the Lecase,”
and terminating on the 30™ anniversary of the initial final or temporary certificate of
occupancy for the residential or retail component, whichever occurs first.  The Applicant
owns 6% acres, and according to the terms of the State House Commission approval provided
in December 2011, it will receive title to 6.5+ acres from the State. The Applicant will
receive rent as follows:

* Basic Rent. Commencing on the first day of the twenty-fifth calendar month
after receipt of the Initial Certiticate of Occupancy or the Qutside Completion
Date (5 years from Authority's approval), Applicant will receive $400.000
annually, payable in monthly installments ($33,333.33 per month) in advance.

* Supplemental Rent. In addition to Basic Rent, the Applicant shall receive the
greater of $25.000 annually, increasing by $25,000 each subsequent year
(“Applicable Minimum Amount”), or “Percentage Rent” of the “Tenant’s Gross
Rental Receipts” (excluding the bookstore) based on the following percentage

schedule:
Lease Year Applicable %
Years 1 through 7 0%
Years ¥ through 14 1%
Years 135 through 24 2%
Years 25 to end of Lease 3%

IS




The Applicant will be responsible for the following iterus during the Lease term:

L.

[

'\J

8.

10.

Access and Infrastructure Improvement Rights. The Applicant reserves access
right to the leased premises for maintenance, repairs, and installation of
infrastructure improvements to benefit the Applicant’s campus.

Marketing. The Applicant will assist the Project Owner in marketing the
Project so long as the marketing is in “accordance with legal restrictions and
the [Applicant’s] polictes and . . . dofes] not negatively impact the
[Applicant’s] credit or student housing program.”

Financial Aid Used for Rent. If directed by the student, and to the extent
permitted by law, the Applicant “will use commercially reasonable ettorts to
direct financial aid funds of such student that are in the [Applicant’s] control
to the [Project Owner] for the purpose of making rental payments.” When
financial aid is granted, and directed by the student, the Applicant and Project
Owner will cooperate to establish a schedule for the rental payments.
Sidewalk Clearance. For sidewalks outside but adjoining the lease premises,
the Applicant, in accordance with its campus wide protocol for sidewalk
maintenance, will clear the sidewalks of snow, ice, dirt and rubbish.
Non-Exclusive Easement. The Applicant will grant the Project Owner a “non-
exclusive easement” through and under the Applicant’s campus for vehicle
and pedestrian traffic to the Development. The Applicant also grants the
Project Owner a non-exclusive easement to clear sidewalks adjoining but
outside the leased premises of snow, ice, dirt and rubbish more frequently than
the Applicant’s maintenance program.

Consent to Changes or Alterations of the Final Plans. Provide consent (not to
be unreasonably withheld) for changes or alterations of the Project’s final
plans, subject to the conditions included in the Lease.

Right of Entrv. The Applicant retains the right of entry onto the leased
premises, with reasonable notice, tor the purpose of inspection and to perform
any repairs or perform work due to the Project Owner’s default under the
Lease.

Applicant’s Representative. The Applicant will appoint a representative to
represent the Applicant’s interest during the Project’s construction.

Transfers. As between the Applicant and the Project Owner, the Applicant
reserves the right to “‘at any time and from time to time, sell, assign, mortgage,
encumber or otherwise transfer all or any part of its right, title, and interest
with respect to the [leased] Premise, including its fee interest in the Land.”
Environmental Remediation. For hazardous materials “on or under the land”
on the commencement day of the Lease, the Applicant will reimburse the
Project Owner up to $500,000 for the removal of such hazardous matenals.
The retmbursement will occur from the following sources: (a) an escrow
established between the Applicant and the Project Owner in the amount of
$100,000; (b) any insurance recovery the Applicant receives from its

(4



environmental insurer: and/or (¢) a [00% credit for any rents due Applicant
untt] the Project Owner 1s paid ta full.

. Disposition. Without additional compensation to the Project Owner, at the

end of the term, the Applicant shall be entitled to receive all the tenant
improvements, which shall also mclude “fixtures and equipment that are
necessary for the operation of the building systems or common areas”™ of the
leased premises.

Diuring the term of the Lease, the Applicant will not have an obligation to:

.

Provide residential life or student programming for the students living in the
Development;

Take any recourse ftor nonpayment of rent against any student living in the
Development;

Restrict any of the Applicant’s on-campus development based on the Project’s
pertormance {excluding the bookstore, which is included in the Development);

Alter its existing rental rates to support the Project’s “pertormance/feasibility™ or

Maintain the Applicant’s current or historic rent levels or growth rates in the
Applicant’s student housing.

Project Owner. Under the Lease, the Project’s Owner's responsibilities include:

1.

2

L

Special Purpose Entity. The Project Owner will be a special purpose entity
(either a limited liability company or corporation), with the sole purpose of
developing, constructing, owning, operating and maintaining the Project,
without the ability to engage in any other business activity, acquire or own
any other assets, and/or own subsidiary or make any investments in any other
entity or person.

Rent and Additional Impositions.  The Project Owner will pay Base and
Supplemental Rent, and additional impositions {e.g., real taxes) as required by
the Lease.

Construction of Improvements. The Project Owner will be responsible for
constructing the improvements as required by the Lease.

Construction Schedule. The Project must complete construction of the
Development according to the schedule attached to the Lease, or at the latest,
within 5 years of the Authority’s approval.

Construction Completion Guaranty and Letter of Credit. The Project Owner
may provide the following security for the construction of the Project: a.
personal guaranty of the Project’s Owner’s sole owner, Robert M. Kaye, in
the amount of $1 million, and b. irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of

6




=4

10.

1.

$1 million. The letter credit may only be drawn upon by the Applicant if there
is a default under Mr. Kaye's personal guarantee. The funds may be used to
restore the leased premises to its original condition m the event the Project 1s
started but not completed. The Project Owner will provide bonding required
by the Act and any funding source.
Green Building. The Lease requires that the Project will be designed and
constructed ““in such a manner so that, i an application were made to the
LEED green building certification program . . . sufficient points associated
with design and construction {along] with additional points associated with the
LEED standards governing all other aspects of the Project [, the Development]
would have accumulated enough [points to recetve] LEED silver
certification.”
Rental of Residential Units, For the first seven years of the Lease, the Project
Owner must rent the residential units to students, faculty, staff, emeriti
faculty, and retired staff of the Applicant (“College Affiliated Occupants™). In
the event the Project Owner cannot maintain occupancy levels by renting to
College Affiliated Occupants, on the eighth anniversary of the Lease
Commencement Date, the Project Owner may rent to persons other than
College Affiliated Occu(l)ams 50 long as: a. the Project Owner notifies the
Applicant by August 20" of each academic year; b, the non-college Atfiliated
Occupants meet the selection criteria outlined in the Lease; ¢. the Applicant
can review the proposed non-college Atfiliated Occupant’s application to
ensure that the proposed tenant meets the standard of the Lease; d. the rent for
the non-College Affiliated units are comparable to rents in the surrounding
Ewing Township/Applicant’s area; and e. the non-College Affiliated
Occupants are segregated from College Affiliated Occupants (i.e., separate
buildings or tloors, separate laundry facilities).
Rental of Non-Residential Space. The Project Owner may rent the non-
residential space tor any use that is not a disaillowed use under the Lease (the
Lease includes 40 excluded uses).
Repair and Maintenance of Leased Premises and Improvements. The Project
Owner will be responsible for maintaining the leased premises and the
leasehold improvements.
Security. In coordination with the Applicant. the Project Owner will provide security
on the leased premises.
Financing. The Project Owner will obtain estimated financing as follows:

a. $8.506 million in equity

b. $47.865 million construction/permanent loan (4.25% interest, 15 year term, 30

year amortization).




Puartner’s Experience und Qualifications
The Guidelines call for an assessment of the experience and qualifications of the development
partner,

The PRC Group of Companies

Established by Robert M. Kaye, the PRC Group of Companies (the “PRC Group™ or “Group™)
has extensive experience in commercial and residential development, construction and
management.

In business for more than 50 years, the following chart summarizes some of PRC’s projects:

Units Role Units TBC
Apartments Own & Manage £249 Units SHOLIS0.000
Condos & Townhomes Joint Venre, Manage 38 Units $50.005.000
Apartimenis Construction Only 4% Units 3194400600
Office Buildings Own & Manage 339.200 SF $I276.000
Office Warehouse Own & Manage %4.000 SF S6.700.000
Commercial Own & Manage 4.200 SF SK3,000
$212,405,000

The Group provides full real estate services; it can own, develop, construct and manage the real
estate projects that the Group undertakes. In this instance, the PRC Group will create a single
purpose entity to own the leaschold improvements and it will provide management services to
the Development. In addition, if PRC Construction Co., Inc. receives the required state
certifications, the Group may also construct the Project. In the alternative, the Project Owner
may engage a qualified independent general contractor to construct the leasehold improvements.
The Project Owner has interviewed six general contractor candidates and has reduced the
possible selection to two finalists.

Hillier Architectural Group and Feinberg & Associates, P.C.

These two firms have extensive experience in commercial, residential and institutional design for
a variety of clients. In addition, Feinberg & Associates has provided services in planning and
designing two “town centers” — Washington Town Center, Robbinsville (550 residential units
over 100,000 SF of retail and office space); Livingston Towne Center, Livingston (24
condominiums, 156 space garage, 25,000 SF retail).

Maser Consulting P.A.

With extensive experience in site planning, infrastructure and right of way design/engineering,
Maser Consulting is providing the required engineering services tor the site and required right of
way design improvements on Route 31,

Fameco Real Estate, LP
A licensed real estate broker in New Jersey, the firm has experience in retail leasing, marketing
and management. The firm has extensive relationships for the type of retail uses targeted for the

8




Development. Fameco will provide real estate marketing and brokerage leasing services to the
Project.

The Capstone Companies, LLC

This firm has extensive student housing experience and it develops, owns and manages student
housing for its own account.” The PRC Group has engaged Capstone to provide advice regarding
the student housing market and the design and amenities needed in student housing facilities.

Staff concludes that the Project’s development team has sufficient experience to own. develop,
construct, operate and maintain the Development.

Project Financing and Feasihility

The project’s development budget, construction costs and developer’s compensation are within
the existing market conditions (taking into account prevailing wage) to develop a mixed use
project of this type. The following chart summarizes the project’s uses and sources:

Uses *a Project Amount
Acquisition 0.67% 378,500
Improvements R6.75% S48.900.218
Professional Services 2.55% $1.437,000
Finuncing Fees 0.55% $311.120
Financing and Other Costs 4+ 1% $2.314.733
Contingency 0.92% $520.000
Development Fee 4. 45% $2,508,958

Total Uses 106.00% 356,376,549

Sources Y Project Ambunt
Project Owner Equity 15.09% $X,505.877
Loan 34.91% $47.864,673

‘Fotal Sources 100.00% $56,370,550

The submitted proforma included a low vacancy rate for the student housing units (2%) and a
low interest rate for the initial permanent loan after construction completion (4.25%). However,
if the vacancy is increased to 3%, and the loan interest rate to 5.5%, the Project generates
sufficient cash flow to meet a debt service coverage ratio of 1.25 with a loan to value of 85% (the
Project’s Owner’s assumption). Real Estate staff has assumed that an 85% loan to value first
mortgage and an interest rate of 5.5% (or below) can be negotiated in the market. To support
these assumptions, Staff notes that the Applicant provided a letter from HFF, a national real
estate financing brokerage and advisory services firm; HFF is assisting the Project Owner with
placing the debt for this transaction. HFF believes the permanent interest rate will be
approximately 4.25% because there is lack of student housing and retail in the immediate area.

"I May 2010, the Members approved the Montclair State University dorm project under this program. Capstone 1§
the developer and manager of the dorm,

9

@



HFF is using the 2% vacancy rate tor student housing in performing its due diligence tor the
transaction and believes the rate is supported by the existing market conditions.

In the event that the Project’s lender requires a lower loan to value ratio, greater debt service
coverage ratio, or a higher interest rate, the Project Owner may have to increase its cquity
contribution and/or consider an alternative loan structure.  Staff recognizes that mixed-use
projects that the Members have approved under other programs have assumed higher interest
rates than what is proposed for this Development.” Evidence of the loan terms received for the
Project will be a condition of the final approval.

The Applicant commissioned a mixed used development study which was prepared by Jones
Lang LaSalle (“JLL™) in 2010. This report concluded that the Applicant has a population of
approximatcly 3,340 students that could possibly use campus housing. Many of the students not
living in existing campus dorms live in apartments within 5 miles of the Applicant’'s campus.
Off campus rents for a 2 bedroom apartment averaged $1.195 month or $14,340 annually
($597.50 per bed per month or $7.170 per bed annually). At the time of the JLL report, the
Applicant’s room charges were (33,619 per semester or $7.238 per year). Based on an updated
analysis of student housing, prepared by HFF, current market conditions show that the off-
campus rents are $828 per month (excluding electricity and furnishings), and current on-campus
average rents are $1,130 per room per month (including mandatory meal plans). The proposed
rent per bed for the Development, $1,132 per month, is comparable to the existing on campus
rent for a umit that will provide greater amenities and features (no shared bedrooms, private or
semi-private bath, full kitchens, central living/eating quarters, private washer and dryers and
separate HVAC controls) than the existing on-campus dorm unit.

In 2011, Capstone performed an evaluation of the Applicant’s student housing needs and
concluded that there is an immediate need for an additional 400 beds, and that a project of up to
600 beds could be viable. The Applicant proposes a Project that will provide 410 beds, which is
within the range of immediate need outlined by Capstone.

In 2010, JLL found that the closest retail venue to serve the Applicant’s campus is on Olden
Avenue which has a variety of mixed uses (local shops, car dealerships, strip malls) and is
approximately 2 miles away from the campus. In addition, the venue is not pedestrian friendly.
JLL surveyed the existing conditions for rents and commercial uses in the surrounding market
and found that the rents averaged $17 SF NNN for strip mall space and $12 SF NNN for stand-
alone space. The report proposed two alternative retail mixes for the Development between
105,000 and 109,000 SF.

In 2011, Fameco updated the rental rate survey and concluded that rents are between $17 and
$20 SF, depending upon the use. A majority of the proposed rents for the retail in this

* For instance, the New Brunswick Transit Village project included a 6.6% mterest rate on part of its permanent loan
and the Teachers Village in Newark included a 7% rate on #ts loan.  The Members approved these projects under
the Urban Transit Hub Tax Credit Program (the Teacher’s Village was also approved under the Economic Recovery
and Redevelopment Growth Grant Program).

10




Development fall within this range. In addition, the Development includes 78,000 SF of retail,
which is within the square footage proposed by JLL. Based on the information provided by the
Applicant, and the reports prepared by JLL, Capstone and Fameco, the Real Estate Division statf
concludes that there is a need for the mixed use development.

After reviewing the project’s budget, operating proforma, and supporting information, the Real
Estate Division's staff has assessed the soundness of the financial plan and concludes that the
Project is financially feasible. Staff concludes that the Project’s development cost and projected
operating expenses are reasonable and within current market conditions.

Long-Range Maintenance Plan

The Act requires that the estimated costs and tinancial documents submitted with an application
must include a long-range maintcnance plan that specifies expenditures that qualify as an
appropriate investment in maintenance. As part of its financial documentation, the Applicant
submitted a long-range maintenance plan which included standards for the calculation of funds
for replacement over the useful of the project, detail for the initial calculation of need for
replacement tunds (e.g., estimated items, useful life, replacement costs, quantity and total costs),
estimated the total amount required, and provided a schedule for use of the replacement reserve
over the life of the Project.  The Project Owner will pay for long-range maintenance items from
the reserve required by the Lease, retained carnings, and refinancing proceeds: stafl concludes
that the Project Owner has sufficient capital to meet the Project’s capital replacement needs
during the Lease term. The plan submitted complies with industry standards for replacement
reserve accounts and capital maintenance plans and the long-range maintenance guidelines
prepared by the Authority’s consultant and adopted by the Authority.  Accordingly. statf
concludes that Applicant has submitted an adequate long-range maintenance plan for the Project.

Project Schedule

The Applicant has provided a schedule to complete the Development by August 2013. In
addition, the Lease requires substantial completion of the Project by no later than the fifth
anpiversary of approval of the Project by the Authority. These periods comply with the
requircment of the Act that projects be completed within 5 years of the Authority’s approval
date.

NJ Green Building Manual and LEED Standards

The Act encourages projects to adhere to the Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design
(“LEED™) Green Building Rating System and the NJ Green Building Manual. These standards
are not mandatory, but encouraged under the Act. For this Development, the Project Owner has
agreed to design and construct the project so that it would qualify for the LEED Silver
certification if an application was filed with LEED. Staff concludes that this Lease requirement
complies with the requirement of the Act.

4



Other Reguirements of the Act
In accordance with the requirements of the Act, the applicant has produced evidence and has
certified to comply with the following requirements of the Act:

*

The private partner will obtain the required DPMC classification for the required
professionals and contractors (in its submission, the Applicant noted that selected general
contractor will meet this requirement)

The private partner will pay prevailing wage during the construction and operation of the
project

The private partner will enter into the required project labor agreements during the
construction and operation of the project (the Applicant included a sample agreement in
its submission)

The private partmer will post the required bond or have the bond posted on its behalf (the
Applicant noted that the Act’s bonding requirements will be met)

Although the Project Owner has not selected a general contractor at this time (this was not a
requirement of the RFP issued by the Applicant), the PRC Group and the Applicant recognize
their obligation to comply with Act’s requirements regarding DPMC classification, prevailing
wage, the project labor agreement, and bonding.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Board give final approval of the application subject to the following
conditions being met to the satisfaction of appropriate staff (e.g.. Chief Executive Officer, Senior
Vice President of Finance and Development, or the Managing Director of Finance and
Development for the Real Estate Division):

Completing the site acquisition from the State
Providing a copy of the recorded deed from the State to the Applicant
Providing a copy of the executed Lease, with attachments (excluding the plans and
specitications)
Submitting, in final form, the development and operating budget (substantially the same
as the documents reviewed by the Authority)
Submitting, in final form, project labor agreements for the construction and contracts to
mmplement the long range maintenance plan, which to the greatest extent possible
enhances employment opportunities for individuals residing in the county of the project's
focation
Submitting, in final and satisfactory form, posted bonds guaranteeing prompt payment of
moneys due to the contractor (and/or subcontractors)
Submitting a copy of the tinancial commitment for the Project (construction and
permanent loan), with terms substantially similar to those provided in the Application
Providing evidence of a contractor’s DPMC classification cquivalent to the Project’s
construction costs.
Submitting other items (such as final forms of financial documents) that the Applicant
must provide in order to obtain the Authority’s final approval.

(2



Recommendation
In summary. | ask for the Members to authorize the Authority’s staff to approve the project upon

meeting the conditions outlined in this memo.

{/./4; ‘/ [{/‘/H

Caren S. Franzini
Chief Executive Officer

Attachment
Prepared by:  Juan Burgos

13







EDISON INNOVATION FUND







New JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Authority

FROM: Caren S. Franzini
Chief Executive Officer

RE: Technology Accelerator
DATE: April 10,2012
Request:

The Members are requested to approve the attached documents to consummate the TechLaunch Limited
Partnership investment as approved at the February 14, 2012 board meeting.  The limited partnership
agreement and the subscription agreement to effectuate this transaction are attached and are in substantially
final form.

Background:
At the February 14, 2012 board meeting the members approved an investment in TechLaunch. LLC as a

“Limited Partner” for an annual investment of $150.000 a year, over three years. TechLaunch, LLC will
provide matching private sector dollars in a ratio of 2:1 or $300,000. This investment allows the Authority
to support the earliest stage New Jerscy technology community with both mentoring and funding support.

The approved cost of the proposed investment in TechLaunch is $150,000 annually with two one-year
extensions, which are at the sole discretion of the Authonity for a total expense of $450,000. The funds for
this proposed commitment from the Authority, comes from the use of funds approved by the Joint Budget
Oversights Committee in May 2011, from the release of industry targeted BEIP residual funds.

As is customary with all of the Authority’s Limited Partnership investments, a side letter agreement with
the terms specific for the Authority will also be part of the closing documents. Such terms will include but
not be limited to: the minimum amount of NJ investment required, dispute resolution, indemnification, tax
withholding, and governing law,

Recommendation:
The Members' approval is requested to delegate to the Authority’s CEQO, the authorization to execute all

necessary legal documents to effectuate an investment in TechLaunch, LLC as a limited partner. These
documents will detail the delivery of startup accelerator services in New Jersey as detailed herein, for a
total investment of $450,000 over a three year pertod. All the final documents will be subject to approval
of the Attorney General’s Office and special tech counsel retained by the Authority to assist in closing this

transaction.
_—wm
L Sy

Caren S. Franzin

Prepared by: Kathleen Coviello





